
Jackson County Missouri

Request for Legislative Action

Jackson County Courthouse
415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri
64106

(816)881-3242

File #: 21697, Version: 0

REQUESTED MEETING DATE:  8/19/2024 

SPONSORS:  Jalen Anderson

Choose Sponsor #1.

Choose Sponsor #2.

Choose Sponsor #3.

Choose Sponsor #4.

Choose Sponsor #5.

Choose Sponsor #6.

Choose Sponsor #7.

Choose Sponsor #8.

Choose Sponsor #9.

To be confirmed by County Counselor’s Office:

STAFF CONTACT: Chris Jenkins PHONE: 816-881-4429

EMAIL: cjenkins@jacksongov.org

DEPARTMENT: Public Works Department - Engineering Division

TITLE: Awarding Construction Services for the Buckner Tarsney Road Bridge Replacement Over Fire
Prairie Creek Contract, JCPW 3228, to Phillips Hardy, Inc. of Columbia, Missouri under the terms and
conditions of Invitation to Bid No. ITB 24-037.

SUMMARY: The bridge on Buckner Tarsney Road just North of U.S. 24 Highway has deteriorated to
the point of needing replacement.  Requesting awarding Construction Services for the Buckner
Tarsney Road Bridge Replacement Over Fire Prairie Creek Contract.  The Department of Public
Works has planned and budgeted for the removal and replacement of the 1964 span bridge with a
newly constructed reinforced concrete span bridge along with additional roadway improvements.
The work on Buckner Tarsney Road Bridge includes demolishing the existing bridge and portions of
roadway as shown on the plans, construction of a new 85 feet Long Reinforced Concrete Span
Bridge, install guardrail system, reconstruct 285 feet of roadway work, etc..  The Public Works
Department prepared plans, specifications and documents to accomplish the work.  ITB 24-037 was

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 7/19/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-122, Version: 0

issued by Purchasing Department to accomplish the necessary project requirements.

Advertisement by the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department was posted on the County’s
website and on the “Bonfire” website.  Electronic bids were opened on June 25, 2024 at the offices of
Purchasing.  A total of thirty (30) vendors viewed this solicitation and two (2) response was received.
An evaluation committee was assembled to deliberate the responses received and to select a
preferred vendor.  The evaluation committee unanimously selected the preferred vendor to be Phillips
Hardy, Inc.  A detailed bid tabulation is attached.  A summary of the bids is as follows: AS READ

Bidder Name City / State Bid Submitted

Phillips Hardy, Inc. Columbia, MO $ 1,347,099

Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co., Inc. Pleasant Hill, MO $ 1,586,595

The Engineer’s Estimate for the project is $ 1,117,354.

Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, Chapter 10 “PURCHASING”, the Director
of Public Works and the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommended Phillips Hardy, Inc., of
Columbia, Missouri as the lowest and best bid received.

We request that:

1. A Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute this construction contract
with Phillips Hardy, Inc..

2. The Manager of Finance be authorized to encumber $1,347,099 to cover the costs.

3. The Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract
line items, to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

NO ☐

Amount Fund Department Line-Item Detail

$1,200,000 013 1507 58040

$147,099 004 1506 58040

 YES ☒

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 7/19/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-122, Version: 0

ACTION NEEDED: AWARD A CONTRACT

ATTACHMENTS:

01_Bid Summary

02_Bid Tabulation

03_Bidder’s Quotation Forms

04_Invitation To Bid

05_Certificate of Compliance

06_Location Map

07_MO. Secretary of State Good Standing

08_Jackson County Tax Clearance

09_ CORE4_ Johnson County

10_ CORE4_ KCMO Tax Clearance

11_Jackson County Affidavit

12_MBE-WBE-VBE Participation Affidavit

13_Acknowledgement of Addenda

14_List of Intended Subcontractors

15_UNSIGNED Contract Agreement

16_RBO Affidavits

17_OSHA Certifications Affidavit

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 7/19/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

